

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 20-2789

Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief in support of Appellees' opposition to Appellants' appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND TO THE REPEAL OF § 50-A.....	3
I. THE HISTORY OF CIVIL RIGHTS LAW § 50-A AND ITS GROWTH INTO A NEAR-TOTAL BARRIER TO POLICE TRANSPARENCY	3
A. The Legislature Passed § 50-a to Mitigate Police Union Backlash Against the Civil Rights Movement.....	3
B. Once Modest, CRL § 50-a Evolved to Hide Virtually All Police Discipline from Public Oversight	5
C. Delays Resulting from Law Enforcement Using § 50-a as a Shield.....	6
II. THE LEGISLATURE REPEALS 50-A	8
A. Community Groups Showed the Legislature How In Excluding the Public from Police Accountability 50-a Undermined Social Justice and Public Safety	8
B. The Legislature Closely Considered Testimony From Citizens Directly Affected by § 50-a and its Barriers to Police Transparency.....	12
ARGUMENT	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion to Deny the Unions Preliminary Injunctive Relief	14
A. The Unions Cannot Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success on Any of Their Claims	15
1. The Unions Cannot Show that Their Contractual Right to Arbitration Required an Injunction.....	15
B. The Unions Cannot Show They Will Suffer Constitutionally Unequal Protection.....	17
C. The Unions Cannot Show Their Interests Risk Deprivation Without Due Process or Face Irreparable Harm.....	21
D. The Legislature Carefully Weighed the Equities, Including the Public Interest, and Found that It Favored Disclosure.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Cawley</i> , 459 F. Supp. 1301 (S.D.N.Y. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 607 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1979)	18, 19
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. County of Rockland</i> , NY, No. 08–cv–6459–ER, 2014 WL 1202699 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)	1
<i>City of Newark v. Law Dept. of NY</i> , 305 A.D.2d 28 (1st Dep’t 2003)	17
<i>Daily Gazette Co. v. City of Schenectady</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 145 (1999)	5
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	10, 11
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for the Cty. of Norfolk</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	21
<i>Luongo v. CCRB Records Officers and Daniel Pantaleo</i> , 150 A.D.3d 13 (1st Dep’t 2017), <i>leave den.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 908 (2017)	6
<i>Luongo v. Records Access Appeals Officer, NYPD</i> , 160232/2016, 2017 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2102 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. June 1, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 168 A.D.3d 504 (1st Dep’t Jan. 17, 2019)	7
<i>Malcolm v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 100466/2017, 2018 NYLJ LEXIS 2874 (Aug. 29, 2018)	5
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y. City Police Dep’t</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 556 (2018)	5
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	28

Progressive Credit Union v. City of N.Y.,
889 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2018)18

Ryan v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir.1997)1

SG Cowen Sec. Corp. v. Messih,
224 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000)12

W.T. Grant v. Srogi,
52 N.Y.2d 496 (1981)12, 13

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)12

Statutes

CRL § 50*passim*

CRL § 50-a(1)7

Pub. Off. L. § 8716

Pub. Off. L. § 87(2)(b)28

Pub. Off. L. § 87(2)(e)28

Pub. Off. L. § 87(2)(f)28

Other Authorities

Bob Hennelly, *Complaints Against Cops to Be Tried by CCRB*, Not
NYPD, WNYC News (Mar. 27, 2012), <https://perma.cc/F6Q9-8MUH>29

Brendan J. Lyons, *Court rulings shroud records*, TIMES UNION
(Dec. 10. 2016)5

Cynthia H. Conti-Cook, *A New Balance: Weighing Harms of Hiding
Police Misconduct Information from the Public*, 22 CUNY L. Rev.
148 (2019)19, 20

Juleyka Lantigua-Williams, *Police Brutality Leads to Thousands Fewer Calls to 911*, Atlantic (Sept. 28, 2016), <https://perma.cc/4HD9-DDCP>21

Maggie Astor, Addressing systemic racism, Kristen Welker asks the candidates about ‘The Talk.’, N.Y. Times (Oct. 22, 2020), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/10/22/us/politics/the-talk-race-america.html> 19

N.Y. State Assembly, Summary of S8946, <https://tinyurl.com/y2qehcyx> (last visited Oct. 29, 2020) 13

N.Y. State Senate, Senate Bill S8946 (N.Y. 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/ydcuxnms> 13, 14

N.Y. State Senate, Senate Bill S8946 (N.Y. 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/ydcuxnms> (last visited Oct. 29, 2020) 14

New York City Bar, Report on Legislation by the Civil Rights Committee, NEW YORK CITY BAR ASSOCIATION 1, 2 (2020), <https://bit.ly/3jK6O2O>;5

New York State Senate, *Transcript of Reg. Ses. – Jun. 9, 2020 at 1849:23-1850:5*, <https://www.nysenate.gov/transcripts/floor-transcript-060920txt>.....27

Nick Pinto, *How New York’s Law Shielding Cops From Scrutiny Became One of the Toughest in the Country*, GOTHAMIST (March 10, 2020), <https://gothamist.com/news/ny-police-nypd-50a-cops-crime>.....3

Rocco Parascandola & Graham Rayman, EXCLUSIVE: NYPD suddenly stops sharing records on cop discipline in move watchdogs slam as anti-transparency, N.Y. DAILY NEWS (Aug. 24, 2016), <https://www.nydailynews.com/new-york/exclusive-nypd-stops-releasing-cops-disciplinary-records-article1.2764145>6

Senate Standing Committee on Codes, Oct. 24 Public Hearing on Discovery Reform Written Testimony at 47, available at https://www.nysenate.gov/sites/default/files/oct_24th_public_hearing_on_discovery_reform.pdf..... 11

Senate Standing Committee on Codes, *Public Hearing: Policing (S3695), repeals provisions relating to personnel records of police officers, firefighters, and correctional officers* (Oct. 17, 2019), available at <https://www.nysenate.gov/calendar/public-hearings/october-17-2019/public-hearing-policing-s3695-repeals-provisions-relating>8

Senate Standing Committee on Codes, *Public Hearing: Policing (S3695), repeals provisions relating to personnel records of police officers, firefighters, and correctional officers* (Oct. 24, 2019), available at <https://www.nysenate.gov/calendar/public-hearings/october-24-2019/public-hearing-policing-s3695-repeals-provisions-relating>8

The Honorable Mary Jo White, The Honorable Robert L. Capers, The Honorable Barbara S. Jones, *The Report of the Independent Panel on the Disciplinary System of the New York City Police Department* (Jan. 25, 2019) <https://www.independentpanelreportnypd.net/assets/report.pdf>6, 7
